
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Allen 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September, 2023 (copy 
attached). 
 

2. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY – (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To review the draft of the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy (copy attached), prior to it 
being presented to the Cabinet for approval at a future meeting. 
 

3. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND – (Pages 13 - 78) 
 
To receive a report from Alex Shiell, Service Manager - Policy, Strategy and 
Transformation, on the proposed projects identified in the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund Project List. The Board are being asked to: 
 

• refine and develop the proposed projects as part of the detailed project 
planning  

• make recommendations to the Cabinet in advance of their February 2024 
meeting. 

 
4. WORK PLAN – (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

  
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) In the Chair 

 
 Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro, Cllr A. Allen 
and Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo. 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum attended as Standing Deputy. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

9. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
The Board welcomed James Knight, Service Manager – Place Protection and a 
David Lipscombe, Community Safety Manager, who were in attendance to guide the 
discussion around four policy areas which would inform the drafting of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy.  

The four policy areas for discussion were as follows: 

Principles – during discussion on this area the Board suggested that the links to 
other policies, such as the Communications, Supporting Communities and 
Safeguarding Policies, should be broadened. It was also felt that the principles for 
dealing with anti-social behaviour (ASB), as set out in the draft policy, should be 
featured nearer the beginning of the document.  

Response Times – following discussions it was noted that: 

• An auto response feature be introduced when reports were made online or via 
phone, indicating how the response would be dealt with  

• In the case of an emergency, emergency contact numbers to be included in 
auto response 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 8 - 
 

Reporting – it was suggested that once a report had been received, the following 
actions could be taken: 

• A case reference number could be provided 
• Reports be graded via a triage system to determine urgency/need etc. 
• Agre
[...]
n undertaken to 
understand where the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health fitted into work 
that was already progressing within the Borough and to better understand what the 
benefits of signing it would be for the Council. The results of this work were 
considered by the Board and it was concluded that, for now, priority would be given 
to local mental health prevention activity over the steps required to sign the 
Concordat.  

Page 2



- 9 - 
 

 
Following the discussion, the Board made the following recommendations to be 
made to the Cabinet: 
 

• That a series of mental health prevention activities be supported through the 
Council’s allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). This would 
be in line with the Council’s investment plan which proposed using 
approximately £70,000 of UKSPF in 2024/25 for projects to support health 
and wellbeing. In light of the evidence that the Board has reviewed, it is 
recommended that the full allocation be used specifically to support mental 
health projects when the proposals are brought to Cabinet in February 2024.  
 

• That whilst it is not proposed that the Council sign the Concordat at this stage, 
the Council should publicly express its full support for the principles set out in 
the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution to the discussion. 
 

11. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the Current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 

CLLR JESSICA AUTON (VICE-CHARIMAN)  
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Rushmoor Borough Council 
Antisocial Behaviour Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Owner: Community Safety Manager 
Version: 1.1 
Issued:   
Last updated:  
Review date:  
 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

2 
 

 
1. Scope and purpose of this document 
 

This document serves as the policy document in terms of Rushmoor Borough Counci
[...]
ects they haven’t reviewed yet 
including public realm improvements, practical support to businesses, 
cultural activities, sector support, and apprenticeships and skills.   

 
2. UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 
2.1  Launched in April 2022, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the 

replacement for the European Structural Fund and Investment Programme. 
Part of a suite of complementary funding, the UKSPF is a central pillar of the 
Government’s Levelling Up agenda and a significant component of its support 
for places across the UK.   
  

2.2.  The UKSPF provides for £2.6 billion of funding for local investment by March 
2025, with each area of the UK receiving an allocation from the fund via a 
funding formula rather than a competition. Rushmoor has been allocated up 
to £1 million from the fund, with the majority (£898k) of the funding allocated 
in the final year of the programme (2024/25). Government has recently 
confirmed that any underspend on the programme at the end of March 2025 
must be returned to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities.  
  

2.3.  The UKSPF aims to build pride in place and increase life chances across 
the UK. It has three priorities: 
  
• Communities and place – to strengthen social fabric, foster a sense of 

local pride and belonging, and build resilient and safe neighbourhoods;  
• Supporting local business – to create jobs and boost community 

cohesion, promote networking and collaboration, and increase private 
sector investment in growth-enhancing activities; and   

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus


 

  

• People and skills – to boost core skills and support adults to progress in 
work, support disadvantaged people to access the skills they need to 
progress in life and into work, to fund local skills needs and supplement 
local adult skills provision and reduce levels of economic inactivity and 
move those furthest from the labour market closer to employment.   

 
2.4 The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2204 on 5 July 2022, setting out the 

development of our UKSPF Investment Plan. They gave delegated authority 
to amend and submit the plan, taking into account feedback from technical 
advisors, PPAB, and the local MP.  

 
2.5 PPAB considered the Investment Plan at its meeting on 13 July 2022. 
 
2.6 The investment plan centres on delivery of local interventions falling into these 

themes: 
 
Communities and place  

  
(a) Public realm improvements  

  
(b) Town centre events & promotions 

  
(c) Practical support for place and businesses during town centre transition  

  
(d) Heritage, Culture & Arts activities   

  
(e) Health  
  
(f) Local & neighbourhood support  

  
Supporting local business  

  
(g) Sector Support  

  
People and skills  

  
(h) Apprenticeships, Training & Skills Development  

 
3. 2024 – 2025 Projects  

 
3.1 The Council will be given £898,395 for the 2024/25 budget year. 
 
3.2 The Investment Plan assigned this funding to these projects for 2024/25: 
 

Communities and place  
 
• Arts, Culture and Heritage Fund  
• Town centre events programme  
• Developing a place brand for Aldershot and Farnborough  
• Pop-up food offer in Farnborough Town Centre  
• Farnborough transition fund  

Page 14

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s11436/UKSPF%20Investment%20Plan%20and%20Levelling%20Up%20Fund%20application%20-%20Report%20No.%20ACE2204.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1023&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1005&Ver=4


 

  

• Health  
• Supporting local communities fund  

   
Supporting local business  
 
• Commissioning development plans for the most significant sectors in 

the local economy  
• Incubation support, flexible workspaces suitable for newly started or 

early- stage businesses in or near the town centres.  
  

People and skills  
 
• Develop an apprenticeship grant scheme for employers in key sectors 

covering the additional resources and mentoring needed to support 
apprenticeships. 

 
3.3 Officers have reviewed the original investment plan projects and are 

proposing a revised project list (Appendix 1). This review considered validity 
and relevance one year on (including consideration of our financial context), 
to ensure projects will have a lasting impact, can be self-sustaining, and to 
minimise the use of fixed term contracts. 

 
3.4  The total expenditure within the revised project list is £1,000,000. This 

represents a potential over-programming of 10%. This isn’t unusual at this 
stage of the process. It is likely that this will be further refined as more 
detailed project plans are developed. Over-programming can be a helpful 
tool in mitigating against any risk of programme underspend.  

 
3.5 PPAB considered the health projects at its meeting on the 26 September 

2023. PPAB will recommend to Cabinet that a series of mental health 
prevention activities are supported through the Council’s allocation of UKSPF.  

 
3.6 PPAB took part in a workshop looking at community engagement for 

Farnborough Town Centre and the Civic Quarter in June 2023. The output of 
this workshop informed the development of a new, temporary post to take this 
work forward.  

 
3.7 Therefore, PPAB may wish to focus on the projects within the themes they 

have not yet considered. These are: 
 

Heritage, Culture & Arts activities  
 

• CP1 - Arts and Events Apprentice and admin support 
• CP2 - Farnborough Hoardings 
• CP3 - Support and commission organisers to deliver heritage, culture 

and arts delivery 
• CP4 - Farnborough heritage trail totems 
• CP5 - Union Yard animation 

 
Public realm improvements 
 

Page 15

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1318
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1318
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1343


 

  

• CP6 – Enhancement of public realm to enable events programme in 
Farnborough 

 
Practical support for place and businesses during town centre 
transition  
 

• CP8 - Town centre footfall counters 
• CP9 - Aldershot Shop Front Improvement Grants 
• CP10 - Aldershot Town centre promotion and improvement 
• CP11 - Town Centre Transition Fund 2024/25 
• CP12 - North Camp business support 

 
Local & neighbourhood support 
 

• CP18 - Funding for neighbourhood level interventions to increase 
pride in place 

 
Sector Support 
 

• SLB1 - Farnborough Airshow 2024 and aerospace proposition 
• SLB2 - Future Flight Incubation Support 

 
Apprenticeships, Training & Skills Development  

 
• PS1 - Digital and creative industries upskilling and mentoring 

programme 
• PS2 - Promoting STEAM careers 
• PS3 - Wrap around skills support and enhanced North Hants 

Employment and Skills Zone (NHESZ) website  
 
3.8 Project reports for all 2024/25 projects are included in Appendix 2.  
 
3.9 Officers are minded to recommend that the budget for “CP18 - Funding for 

neighbourhood level interventions to increase pride in place” is used to 
accommodate programme underspend and overspends and therefore the 
funding amount could be varied according to circumstances. They would 
welcome the views of PPAB on this approach.  

 
3.10 Councils receiving UKSPF can use up 4% of their allocation to undertake 

necessary fund administration, such as project assessment, contracting, 
monitoring and evaluation and ongoing stakeholder engagement. £20,000 
has been allocated in 2024/25 for this administration.  

 
3.11 Officers suggest that a risk-based approach, considering ability to deliver and 

achieve outcomes, would focus on these projects: 
 

• CP3 - Support and commission organisers to deliver heritage, culture 
and arts delivery (high value) 

• CP6 – Temporary town square (capital project) 

Page 16



 

  

• CP7 - Developing a place brand for Farnborough (high value and 
interdependency with CP19) 

• CP18 - Funding for neighbourhood level interventions to increase 
pride in place (proposed flexibility) 

• CP19 - Post to encourage community ownership of civic 
quarter/leisure and cultural hub (high value and interdependency with 
CP7) 

• PS1 - Digital and creative industries upskilling and mentoring 
programme (further planning required) 

• PS3 - Wrap around skills support and enhanced North Hants 
Employment and Skills Zone (NHESZ) website (further planning 
required) 

 
3.12 The project list would distribute funding to the borough’s towns as below: 
 

• Farnborough (including North Camp): £455,000 
• Aldershot: £119,000 
• Borough-wide: £426,000  

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1  PPAB wish to consider full shortlist of UKSPF projects for delivery in 2024/25 

to make recommendations to Cabinet. These recommendations will be 
included in a report to Cabinet in February 2024 alongside the proposed 
Council Budget. 

 
4.2 Lee McQuade, Service Manager - Economy and Growth, will attend PPAB to 

answer questions and receive feedback on the UKSPF projects. This 
feedback will be used to develop the project list further in advance of a 
Cabinet decision in February 2024. Rachel Barker , Assistant Chief Executive 
and Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Service Manager, Policy, Strategy and 
Transformation will also be attendance at the meeting.  

 
4.3 PPAB may wish to refer some items to a subcommittee or task and finish 

group for more detailed consideration.  
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive – 07771 540950 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy, and Transformation – 01252 
398188 alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 

Page 17

mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

  

Appendix 1: Revised Project List 24/25 
 
Communities and Place 
 

Theme Project ID Lead Project Title Project Description Budget - 
Capital 

Budget - 
Revenue 

Existing or 
new activity 

Heritage, 
Culture & Arts 

CP1 LM Arts and Events 
Apprentice and 
admin support 

An apprentice is already in post 
and funded by UKSPF (Year 1). 
This further allocation will fund 
that post in 2024/25. The post 
has supported RBC events, 

town centre markets and town 
centre admin whilst undertaking 

an apprenticeship in events 
management. 

 
£25,000.00 Existing 

Heritage, 
Culture & Arts 

CP2 LM Farnborough 
Hoardings 

Direct commissioning and/ or 
community project(s) to animate 

hoardings in Farnborough. 

 
£20,000.00 New 

Heritage, 
Culture & Arts 

CP3 LM Support and 
commission 
organisers to 

deliver heritage, 
culture and arts 

delivery. 

Linked to the Cultural Strategy 
this will enable more creative 

and cultural activity to animate 
the town centres. The funding 

will support groups, 
organisations and partners to 

run events and activities which 
engage communities and 

support the shared priorities in 
the Cultural Strategy. Projects 
will also meet wider corporate 

objectives such as vibrant town 
centres. 

 
£110,000.00 New 

P
age 18



 

  

Theme Project ID Lead Project Title Project Description Budget - 
Capital 

Budget - 
Revenue 

Existing or 
new activity 

Heritage, 
Culture & Arts 

CP4 LM Farnborough 
heritage trail 

totems. 

The virtual heritage trails will be 
supplemented with physical 

totems to highlight each route. 
These would match the existing 
totems in Aldershot. Scope will 

include promotionn of the 
existing virtual apps. 

£18,000.00 £2,000.00 Existing/New 

Heritage, 
Culture & Arts 

CP5 NI Union Yard 
animation 

Encourage further footfall 
through installation of projector 
to display procured artwork on 
blank facade and temporary 
artwork/ shop front vinyls. 

£15,000.00 £5,000.00 New 

Town centre
[...]
walks 

programme, health checks and 
smoking reduction, support to 

men's mental health , art 
therapy and provision of mental 
health training and support to 

youth providers 

 
£15,000.00 Existing 

Health CP16 EL Youth Club – 
Farnborough 

Prospect Youth Club is an 
established youth provision in 
Farnborough which offers a 
safe space for local young 
people aged 13-17 to come 
once a week after school, to 

spend time with their peers and 
take part in youth-led activities.   

The allocation of UKSPF will 
help provide mental health 

workshops and 
sport coaches. 

 
£5,000.00 New 

Local & 
neighbourhood 

support 

CP17 EL Cost of Living 
Support in 
Targeted 

Deprived Areas 

Last year we created cost of 
living information pages on the 
council website. This includes 
advice and support with bills 

and heating, food, clothing and 

 
£10,000.00 New 

P
age 22



 

  

Theme Project ID Lead Project Title Project Description Budget - 
Capital 

Budget - 
Revenue 

Existing or 
new activity 

warm spaces. Partners are 
providing a variety of warm 

spaces around the borough and 
supporting the most vulnerable 
across the borough. As more 
open, we will be contacting 

them to find out what support 
they need, such as 

refreshments or warm boxes. 
Local & 

neighbourhood 
support 

CP18 EL Funding for 
neighbourhood 

level 
interventions to 

increase pride in 
place 

A £70k fund to support small-
scale neighbourhood projects to 

improve resident’s pride in 
place at a local level, 

complementing the proposed 
measures in Aldershot and 

Farnborough Town Centres. 
This would be a fund that 

groups and organisations could 
bid to in order to receive grant 

funding allocations. 

 
£70,000.00 New 

Community 
Engagement 

CP19 RB Post to 
encourage 
community 

ownership of 
civic 

quarter/leisure 
and cultural hub 

To appoint a Community 
Engagement Officer.  This is a 
new and dynamic role funded 

by UKSPF focussed on 
increasing and improvi
[...]
ce planning in 
light of other similar 
funds 

Budget 
Allocation:

Actual Spend to 
Date (inc

Commitments):
Forecast Spend:

Capital £0 £0 £0 

Revenue £70,000* TBC

Key Dependencies and Assumptions

Budget

Activity RAG Baseline Date Revised Date

Launch of the fund June 2024 

*can be scaled

Key Milestones

Output / Outcome Target 
24/25

Actual 
24/25 RAG

Number of organisations receiving grants 10 

Number of organisations receiving non-financial support 20 

Number of neighbourhood improvements undertaken 10 

Number of ameneties/facilities supported/created or improved 10

Number of community-led arts, cultural, heritage and creative 
programmes as a result of support 2

Reporting

CP18 - Funding for neighbourhood level interventions to increase pride in place

P
age 36



CP19 - Post to encourage community ownership of civic quarter/leisure and cultural hubOverall Project Status: 

Project Overview
Farnborough Town Centre will see significant change over the next few years. To ensure the benefits of these changes are realised for the whole community, 
Rushmoor Borough Council is seeking to appoint a Community Engagement Officer. This is a new and dynamic role funded by UKSPF focussed on increasing 
and improving community involvement in Farnborough. It will involve extensive community engagement, ongoing communication activities that are inclusive 
for the Farnborough population, event planning and management and overall project management.

Status Summary
Scoping work was undertaken in October 2023 and involved interviews with internal and external stakeholders and the output from this work has informed
the approach.

Expected that the role will be advertised in November 2023 and that the successful candidate will be in post in early 2024.

£15k of budget is expected to be used in 2023/24 and this has supported the scoping work and will fund costs associated with the event on 22 November
2023 along with any employment costs in 2023/24. Additional event 
[...]
view
Wrap around skills and employment support in person and through virtual channels. Maintain, improve and enhance existing NHESZ website. This project 
could be linked to CP13 and CP14. This project is scalable. Additional funding could enhance activity or reductions in funding will reduce the scope of the 
project. 

Status Summary

A series of interventions to improve skills and employment support linked to community provision and the current virtual offer on the North Hants
Employment and Skills Zone website.

Wrap around skills and employment support will include:
• Skills and employability training at community facilities such as the Vine, Lighthouse Project, Youth Café (Aldershot), Youth Club (Farnborough)
• Enhancements to the current in person employment and skills offer - e.g. job fairs and business networks.

The North Hants Employment and Skills Zone website will be improved to include:
• Local business profiles
• Careers content – focus on local areas of employment
• Training.

Focus for next period (Key Deliverables)

• Develop detailed project plan.

Forward View (Board Decisions / Escalations / Potential Changes)

Project Executive Lee McQuade

Project Manager Jennifer Upstill

Stakeholders

Plan 
Status

Budget 
Status 

Scope 
Status

Outcomes 
Status

People 
Status

Improving

Neutral (no change)

Deteriorating

P
age 41



Major Risks (Top 3)

PS3 - Wrap around skills support and enhanced NHESZ website

.

Description Impact Mitigation RAG

Information provided on website not fit for 
purpose. 

Low engagement Research has been done 
on local need

Budget 
Allocation:

Actual Spend to 
Date (inc

Commitments):
Forecast Spend:

Capital £0 £0 £0

Revenue £30,000 £0 £30,000

Key Dependencies and Assumptions

Budget

Activity RAG Baseline Date Revised Date

Develop detailed project plan. December 23 –
Jan 24

Key Milestones

Output / Outcome Target 
24/25

Actual 
24/25 RAG

Number of people supported to engage in life skills 
(Number of people)


[...]
 2024. 
The Parliamentary Boundary Review, Review of 
Polling District and Places and the 2024 
Elections were also considered at the meeting. 

At its September meeting, the Group were 
updated on the current electorate, received an 
update on the Elections Act 2022, considered a 
report on the background to and proposed 
arrangements for the Review of Polling Districts 
and Places.  

The next meeting would take place on 30 
November, 2023. 

Andrew Colver 
Contractor 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Elections Team 
01252 398824 
elections@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

P
age 79

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 4

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:elections@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
20 November 2023 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2023/24 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Transformation 
Task and Finish 
Group  
 

Policy and Project 
Advisory Board 
Chairman (Cllr Marina 
Munro), Portfolio Holder 
responsible for 
transformation (Cllr 
Jonathan Canty), and 
Cllrs Ade Adeola, Abe 
Allen, Jules Crossley, 
Peace Essien-Igodifo 
and Thomas Mitchell 

The Group met on 18th July, 2023, where they 
considered the Q1 highlights, data and insights 
and the campaign to encourage people to 
receive council tax bills by email. The Group also 
looked forward to future activity and received a 
round robin on actions and decisions. 
Rushmoor Transformation TF Group Action Notes - 18th 
July 2023.pdf 

The Group met on 25 October 2023, where they 
considered the Q2 highlights, staff health and 
wellbeing survey results, transformation strategy 
and IT enabling projects. The Group also looked 
forward to future activity and received a round 
robin on actions and decisions. 

The next meeting would be held on 17 January 
2024. 

Rachel Barker  
Assistant Chief Executive 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Alex Shiell 
Service Manager – Policy, 
Strategy and Transformation 
01252 398188 
alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 80

https://rushmoorcouncil.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Members/Shared%20Documents/8.%20Policy%20and%20Project%20Advisory%20Board%20-%20Current%20Reports/Transformation%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group/2023.24/2023%20July/Rushmoor%20Transformation%20TF%20Group%20Action%20Notes%20-%2018th%20July%202023.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=tf7xHh
https://rushmoorcouncil.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Members/Shared%20Documents/8.%20Policy%20and%20Project%20Advisory%20Board%20-%20Current%20Reports/Transformation%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group/2023.24/2023%20July/Rushmoor%20Transformation%20TF%20Group%20Action%20Notes%20-%2018th%20July%202023.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=tf7xHh
mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
20 November 2023 

(B) OTHER ISSUES/MATTERS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME   

ISSUE DETAILS CONTACT DETAILS 

 PLACE  

Regeneration – 
Community Engagement 
and Structure  

At the meeting in June, the Board held a workshop to discuss 
community engagement related to the regeneration scheme in 
Farnborough. 
An update on the work would be given at the Progress Group on 
1st November. 

Karen Edwards, Executive 
Director 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy  

In September, the Board discussed the key areas to be included 
in a new Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. Areas covered principles, 
response times, reporting and enforcement. Following the Boards 
comments the team would produce a draft to be shared with the 
Board at its meeting on 29th October, prior to it being submitted to 
the Cabinet for approval. 

James Knight – Service Manager 
– Place Protection 
David Lipscombe – Community 
Safety Manager  

 PEOPLE  

Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – 
Mental Health Concordat 

In July the Board met to discuss health and wellbeing activities 
and strategies across Hampshire as part of a proposal to sign the 
Governments Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health.  
Further discussion on signing the Concordat would take place at 
the September meeting of the Progress Group and would be 
followed up with the Board at its September meeting. 
At the September meeting the Board agreed to use available 
UKSPF funding to support a number of initiatives across the 
Borough to support Mental Health matters. It was also agreed 
that the Prevention Concordat would not be signed at this time, 
but full support of the principles would be expressed.  
The recommendation would be considered at the Progress 
Group on 1st November and then presented to the Cabinet at its 
next meeting.  

Karen Edwards, Executive 
Director 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 81

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
20 November 2023 

POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD 
AGENDA PLANNING – 2023-2024 

 
27th June 2023 

 
• Regeneration – Community Engagement and Structure  

 
 
25th July 2023 

• Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Mental Health 
Concordat 

 
26th September 2023 

• Anti-Social Behaviour Policy (New) 
• Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Mental Health 

Concordat 

 
29th November 2023 

• ASB Policy  
• UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 

 
24th January 2024 • Communications & Engagement Strategy (New) 

 
21st March 2024 

• Procurement Strategy - (existing till 2024) 
• Climate Change-Strategy-2020-to-2030 

 
Potential items to be 
considered for 
2023/24 
 

• Residents Survey – to be sent to all Members for general 
comment  

• Artificial Intelligence – through the Transformation Task and 
Finish Group  

• Defibrillators and Bleed Control Kits – Report to a future 
meeting  

 
  

Page 82

https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/media/taejpvrb/procurement-strategy-2020-2024.pdf
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/media/zu2ilgjv/rushmoor-climate-change-strategy-2020-to-2030.pdf


 
20 November 2023 

PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS 
Membership: Cllrs Marina Munro (Chair), Jess Auton (Vice-Chair) and Michael Hope, Thomas Mitchell, Mike Roberts, Calum Stewart and 

Gareth Williams 

28th March 2023 
Annual Review 

Data Hub 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting


- 11 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

  
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 

 
Cllr A. Allen 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro and Cllr 
Jib Belbase. 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum attended as Standing Deputy. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

13. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
The Board welcomed David Lipscombe, Community Safety Manager, who was in 
attendance to review the final draft of the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, before being 
presented to the Cabinet for approval at a future meeting. 
 
It was noted that following the previous discussion at the September 2023 meeting, 
Members’ comments and amendments had been incorporated into a revised draft, 
which was then circulated for further comment in early November. 
 
Following a discussions, the amendments set out below were suggested: 
 

• Section 5 - state explicitly what the Council can and cannot deal with 
• Section 5 – include the wording “… but not limited to…” (para 2) 

 
The Board ENDORSED the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, subject to the following: 
 

• the minor updates be made 
• a final version be circulated to the Board, for reference 



- 12 - 
 

 
The Board RECOMMENDED that:  
 

• the final Policy be submitted to the Cabinet at a future meeting for approval 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Lipscombe and the Board for their work on the 
development of this Policy. 
 

14. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The Board welcomed Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and 
Transformation, who was in attendance to report on proposed projects identified in 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund project list. In addition Rachel Barker, Assistant 
Chief Executive and Lee McQuade, Service Manager – Economy and Growth, were 
in attendance to answer Members queries. 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Board had requested that Officers identified projects within 
themes that had yet to be reviewed, these included: 
 

• Heritage, culture and arts activities 
• Public realm improvements 
• Practical support for place and businesses during town centre transition 
• Local and neighbourhood support 
• Sector support 
• Apprenticeships, training and skills development  

 
The projects identified were;  
 

• CP3 – Support and commission organisers to deliver heritage, cultural and 
arts delivery (high value) 

• CP6 – Temporary town square (capital project) 
• CP7 – Developing a place brand for Farnborough (high value and 

interdependency with CP19) 
• CP18 – Funding for neighbourhood level interventions to increase pride in 

place (proposed flexibility) 
• CP19 – Post to encourage community ownership of civic quarter/leisure and 

cultural hub (high value and interdependency with CP7) 
• PS1 – Digital and creative industries upskilling and mentoring programme 

(further planning required) 
• PS3 – wrap around skills support and enhanced North Hants Employment 

and Skills Zone (NHESZ) website (further planning required)  
 
Following a discussion the Board ENDORSED the following projects, CP3, CP18, 
CP19 and PS1, and additional information was requested on the other projects as 
set out below: 
 

• CP6 – The Board requested that a range of options be considered for this 
project taking account of its longevity and value for money. Consideration 
could be given to setting up a task and finish group for this project. 



- 13 - 
 

• CP7 – In principle, support was given to this project, however, a request was 
made for further information on best practice, in relation to place branding, to 
be circulated to the Board. 

• PS3 – The project was supported in principle, but it was noted that additional 
funding could assist with developing this project further. 

 
With regards to next steps, it was noted that the Progress Group would be utilised to 
feedback on projects as necessary. For smaller projects email and SharePoint would 
be used to update the Board for larger projects, that required further engagement, 
such as the temporary town square (CP6), meetings would be convened as 
necessary. The Progress Group would be updated at its January 2024 meeting.  
 

15. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the Current Work Plan. 
 
Following an enquiry regarding the Supporting Communities Strategy and when it 
would next be refreshed, it was noted that there was no current date for this work, 
but the item would be added to the Work Plan for future reference.  
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR JESSICA AUTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)  
 
 
 
 
 

------------


